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2N5879 2N5880 PNP
2N5881 2N5882 NPN

COMPLIMENTARY SILICON
POWER TRANSISTORS

JEDEC TO-3 CASE
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MAXIMUM RATINGS(TC=25°C)

Collector-Base Voltage
Collector-Emitter Voltage
Emitter Base Voltage
Col lector Current
Collector Current (PEAK)
Base Current
Power Dissipation
Operating and Storage
Junction and Temperature
Thermal Resistance

SYMBOL

VCBO

> C
'CM
IB

TJ'Tstg
0JC

2N5879
2N5881
60
60

2N5880
2N5882

80
80

5.0
15
30
5.0
160

-65 TO +200
1 .1

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TC=25°C unless otherwise noted)

SYMBOL

'CEV
'CEV
'CEO
'EBO
BV CEO

TEST CONDITIONS
\ /C B=KAitu VCBO
VCE=RATED VCEO,VBE=1.5V
VCE=RATED VCEO,TC=150°C
VCE=iRATED VCEO

VEB=5.0V
lc=200mA

VCE(SAT)
VCE(SAT)
VBE(SAT)
VBE(ON)
hFE
hFE
hFE

hfe
f-j-
cob
Cob
fcr
ls
tf

lc=7.
lrj=15^
'c=i5^
VCE=4
VCE=4
VCE=4
VCE=4
VCE=4
VCE=K
VCB=I(
VCB=I(
VCC=3(
VCC=3(
vcc=3(

,IB=0.7A

A,IB=3.75A
.0V,IC=6.0A

4.0V,IC=2.0A
4.0V,IC=6-OA
4.0V,IC=15A
4.0V,lc=2.0A,f=1.OkHz
10V,lc=1.OA,f=1.0MHz
10V,lE=0,f=100kHz (PNP TYPES)
10V,lE=0,f=100kHz (NPN TYPES)

30V,IC=6.0A,IB1==| -o.6A
30V,lc=6.0A,lB1»l{)2=0.6A

30V,IC=6.0A,IB1=IB2=0.6A

2N5879
2N5881

MIN

60

35
20
4.0
20
4.0

MAX
0.5
0-5
5.0
1.0
1.0

1.0
4.0
2.5
1.5

100

600
400
0.7
1.0
0.8

2N5880
2N5882

MIN

80

35
20
4.0
20
4.0

MAX
0.5
0.5
5.0
1.0
1.0

1.0
4.0
2.5
1.5

100

600
400
0.7
1.0
0.8

UNIT
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
V
V
V
V
V

MHz
PF
PF
MS
ys
ps

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameters limits and package dimensions without
notice information rumished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to
press. However NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NI
Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.
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